
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 05.01.15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

13 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Grint  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 
 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Fittock, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 9 September 2014, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 

recommendations (if any)  

 

 

 
 

 

5. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2013/14  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
6. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
7. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 2nd Progress report  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 
8. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 

Outstanding  

(Pages 33 - 44) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 
9. Whistle Blowing Report  (Pages 45 - 60) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 



 

 

10. Members' Allowances Scheme - Monitoring  (Pages 61 - 74) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
11. External Review of Internal Audit  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
12. Work Plan  (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

9 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Neal and Orridge 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay was also present. 

 

 

 

18. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 10 June 2014 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

20. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted.  The Committee thanked Officers for 

their hard work for the cost benefit analysis for fraud detection.  

 

21. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none.  

 

22. Statement of Accounts Outcome of External Audit  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andy Mack and Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton 

the Council’s External Auditors to the meeting.   

 

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 and  

the findings of the External Auditors.  She advised that Grant Thornton anticipated giving 

an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and also on the Council’s 

arrangements for Value for Money. They had examined the arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in use of resources.  Members were advised that 

the deadline for signing off the accounts was being brought forward in 2018 to 31 July. 

 

The Chairman thanked the members of the Working Group who had reviewed the 

Statement of Accounts in detail at a meeting on 21 July and suggested a number of 

presentational changes, which had now been incorporated into the Accounts.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 September 2014 

10 

 

 

Mr. Mack thanked Officers for their help during the course of the audit.  He advised 

Members that Officers had a strong understanding of the Council’s financial position.  He 

praised the Council’s 10 year financial plan as being the bedrock which provided the 

foundation for the Council’s successful management of its financial resources at a time 

when funding from Central Government was rapidly declining. He suggested other 

Councils might benefit from adopting a similar approach to long-term financial planning.  

 

The Committee were advised that the change in date for the signing off of accounts was 

decided by Central Government. By 2018, the Draft Statement of Accounts would be 

brought to the Committee around May; that would then give the Auditors 2 months to 

review. Mr. Mack advised that they were working with the Finance Team for a way 

forward over the intervening years and Members would be updated on progress.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that the gross income figure within the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure statement had been amended because an 

additional month’s income had inadvertently been included in the initial draft; the net 

income figure however remained correct. Treatment of non domestic rates was a 

complex item, and was a new reporting requirement for this year. There had been a delay 

on guidance being received.  Members were also advised that the fees of Grant Thornton 

were set by the Audit Commission and there had been a 40% reduction in fees from 

2011/12. Members were advised that Internal Audit worked closely with Grant Thornton 

and provide good assurance.  

 

The Committee were also asked to agree that the Chairman of the Audit Committee sign 

the representation letter to Grant Thornton for the Financial Statements for the year 

ended 31 March 2014. 

 

The Committee thanked Officers for their hard work in producing the Statement of 

Accounts, and thanked Grant Thornton for their work in auditing them. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Statements of Accounts for 2013/14 be approved; and  
 

b) the audit letter of representation be approved.  
 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s agreement the Chairman brought forward the consideration of 

agenda item 7.  

 

23. Investment Strategy - Risk Register  

 
The Property and Facilities Management Manager presented a report detailing the Risk 

Register associated with the Investment Strategy approved by Cabinet on 10 April 2014 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 September 2014 

11 

 

followed by Council’s approval for the allocation of £5M of funding on 22 July 2014.  The 

intention of the approved Investment Strategy was to invest in property or infrastructure 

assets, with the intention of increasing revenue returns to the Council, contributing 

towards the ambition of becoming more financially self sufficient.  

 

The Property and Facilities Management Manager talked Members through the Risk 

Analysis and highlighted to Members the biggest risks. In response to questions he 

advised that a target rate of return would be set with an annual evaluation and this 

would measure its success.  The setting up of a Trading Company was being investigated. 

If a Trading Company was set up this would reduce the time taken on processes.  Officers 

had been in contact with other Councils on how they have set up Trading Companies and 

advice was also sought from experts on property investments.  

 

Members requested that the risks identified in the Investment Strategy Risk Register 

were rearranged so that the low risks, medium risks and high risks were grouped 

together to be easily identifiable.  The preference of long term tenants to short term 

tenants should also be included, and also the risks/controls associated with the 

appointment of external investment advisers.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Risk Register with the suggested amendments and additions 

be agreed.  

 

24. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 1st Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report that detailed the progress of 

the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan for the year 2014/15 

and the outcome of the final Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the Audit 

Committee on 10 June 2014.  

 

There were currently 9 reviews in progress with 2 being deferred, 1 until the fourth 

quarter and the second being deferred until 2015.  Members were advised that due to 2 

staffing vacancies more pressure had been placed on the delivery of the plan and overall 

effectiveness.  The Committee expressed its concern that staffing issues were impacting 

upon the ability of the Internal Audit Team to deliver the agreed Internal Audit Plan, and 

stressed the importance of having the Team operating at full strength. Recruitment had 

been delayed until the outcome of the external review of Internal Audit was known.  

Quotes for the external review were being received by the Shared Services Partner, 

Dartford Borough Council, which would be discussed with the Chairman before an 

appointment was made.  The outcome of the review would be reported back to the Audit 

Committee.  

 

The final Audit Reports were either satisfactory or good.  Planning and Development 

Control had two satisfactory opinions and 19 recommendations made. Most had now 

been implemented with only 4 outstanding.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 September 2014 

12 

 

In response to a question the Audit, Risk and Anti- Fraud Manager advised that number 

of Agresso ‘super users’ had been historical and had now been reduced to 2.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 

25. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report that updated Members on 

the progress of implementation of recommendations agreed with Management from 

Internal Audit reviews.  The report highlighted the recommendations which were due and 

where implementation dates had been revised or where agreed, recommendations had 

not been implemented.  Members were advised that since the agenda had been 

published the delayed implementations for Payroll had been applied.  Safeguarding still 

had three implementations that were delayed and that a Kent County Council 

representative attends the Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) safeguarding meeting and 

SDC officers would be attending the Kent Board meetings.  Contract procedure rules 

implementations were planned for the end of September 2014.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the information in Appendix A be noted; and 
 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation and revised dates for implementation 
provided by Management, be noted and endorsed.  

 

 

26. Risk Management Training  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager gave a presentation to Members on Risk 

Management which covered the generic principles, the Council’s framework and the 

Committee’s term of reference. In response to questions the Committee were advised 

that reports were brought to the Committee on an Annual basis which provided an 

opportunity for the new areas of risks which had been identified to be included. If there 

were new immediate high risks identified throughout the year these would be brought to 

the Chairman’s and the Audit Committee’s attention. The Committee thanked the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager for the informative presentation.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 9 September 2014 

13 

 

 

Resolved:  That the presentation be noted. 

 

27. Workplan  

 
The work plan was noted. It was agreed that the Whistleblowing policy and a review of 

the Members’ allowances scheme be added to 13 January 2014. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.05 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 2013/14 

Audit Committee – 13 January 2015 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of providing value for money. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external auditor, is required to certify certain 

grant claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes place six to 

nine months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the 

process to confirm the Council’s entitlement to funding. 

2 Only one claim was certified for 2013/14, the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, 

relating to expenditure of £29m. 

3 In previous years, there was also a requirement to certify the National Non-

Domestic Rates Return, but following the change to the business rates retention 

scheme on 1 April 2013, this is no longer required. Council Tax Benefits were also 

replaced by the Local Council Tax Support Scheme on 1 April 2013 removing the 

requirement for that to be certified 

Audit Outcome 

4 Housing Benefit Subsidy is a complex claim which was qualified but not amended. 

5 Errors were identified in the 2013/14 return; however the number continues to 

reduce each year.  This reflects the measures taken to update the system, 

increase training and the quality assurance process.  Although the impact of these 

errors on the value of the overall claim was relatively minimal, it is important to 

claimants that their benefit is calculated correctly.  The Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) stipulates high standards of accuracy resulting in any claims 

being incorrect by as little as 1p are classified as errors and additional testing is 

then required on a larger sample. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

6 The audit fee for grant claims in 2013/14 is £19,000 (subject to confirmation).  

This is less than the £20,638 charged in 2012/13 and £51,662 charged in 

2011/12. 

Actions being taken 

7 There was one recommendation included in the Action Plan which was the 

following: 

• Review and training to address issues identified by the 2013/14 audit 

including  

o Calculation of claimant employed earnings, 

o Calculation of claimant self employed earnings. 

8 The actions being taken by the Benefits Manager and Quality Manager are to carry 

out on-going quality checking and put a training programme in place. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The financial implications are included elsewhere in the report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

The work carried out by the external auditors provides a thorough examination of the 

grant claim processes of the Council.  Any significant issues found are reported to 

Members. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the 

substanc
[...]
 Internal Audit Team in 

delivering the 2014/15 Annual Internal Audit Plan 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the progress of 

the Internal Audit Plan in compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 

the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and outcomes of final internal audit 

reports issued since the meeting of the committee in September 2014.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall governance 

arrangements. Its key purpose is to conduct independent reviews of the Council’s 

system of internal controls and to provide an assurance to both senior 

Management and Members regarding the effectiveness of such systems. In 

fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the Audit Manager, is required to report to 

the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the internal audit plan in 

meeting the Council’s assurance requirements, in accordance with regulatory 

requirements and relevant professional standards.   

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements for 

2014/15 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details of the 

reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2014. Members may note that 

13 planned reviews are in progress. However, only two have been finalised to 

date. Completed reviews and work in progress make up 65% of the original plan 

and 72% of the amended plan (see para 4 below). In addition, the team also 

completed an unplanned VFM review of the Council’s postal service, which was 

specifically requested by Members.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

4 Members are advised that two reviews have been requested by Senior 

Management to be deferred, due to operational reasons.  They are set out in 

Appendix A of this report. 

5 Appendix B sets out details of the final re
[...]
thout delay. 

 

… failure to urgently improve controls 

leaves the Council exposed to significant 

risk, which could lead to major financial 

loss, embarrassment, or failure to achieve 

key service objectives. 

Note: compliance testing in this 

circumstance may not add value. However, 

there would be some value in conducting 

weakness testing in some circumstances 

to determine the level of “threat” or “loss” 

to the Council. Hence an opinion for 

compliance may not be given where the 

framework is “unacceptable” 

Minimum 

requirement 

No evidence of controls exit Testing results identified one or more very 

high risk 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



 

REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING  

Audit Committee – 13 January 2015 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer   

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: 
No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a) review the information in Appendix A and request further information or 

explanation as appropriate; and 

 

b) note the reasons for delayed implementation and endorse the revised dates for 

implementation provided by management, as noted in Appendix B to the report. 

Introduction 

1 Members agreed at the meeting on 18 March 2014 to include in the meeting 

agenda of the Committee, a report on the implementation of Internal Audit 

recommendations. This report is to update Members on progress of the 

implementation of recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 

outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 November 2014. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have been 

revised, or where agreed recommendations have not been implemented. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which relevant managem
[...]
rt of the: Chief Finance Officer   

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: 
No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

Review and approve the proposed amendments to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

Introduction 

1 This report sets out the proposed amendments to the Council’s Whistleblowing 

Policy, which incorporates the requirements of the new Statutory Code of Practice, 

recommended by the Whistleblowing Commission in 2013. 

 

2 The Whistleblowing Commission was established in February 2013 by the 

Whistleblowing Charity, ‘Public Concern at Work’. The Commission produced a 

code of practice in 2013 which is intended to make whistleblowing more effective 

within organisations and recommends that it is rooted in statute. The code could 

be taken into account in court cases and by regulators. 

 

3 The Code of Practice provides practical guidance to employers, workers and their 

representatives and sets out recommendations for raising, handling, training and 

reviewing whistleblowing in the work place. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

4 The Council’s existing whistleblowing policy substantially meets the code 

requirements. However, where appropriate, amendments have been made to 

incorporate the new code of practice, in order to reflect the latest development in 

best practice. The whistleblowing policy reflects Sevenoaks Council’s existing anti-

fraud and corruption framework.   

 

5 A sound whistle blowing arrangement is an essential part of good governance. 

Sevenoaks District Council is committed to good governance and robust anti-fraud 

and corruption arrangements.  

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

6 Details of Amendments to the Policy. 

 

The existing whistleblowing policy has been amended to reflect the new code and 

is attached as an appe
[...]
commendations 

outstanding  

 

Internal Audit 201/16 – 

1st Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 

recommendations 

outstanding  

 

Risk Management  Risk Management 

Strategy 

 

Risk Management Plan 

including Strategic Risk 

Register 

Risk Management 

Training 

Accounts and External 

Audit 

External Audit – Annual 

Audit Letter 

External Audit - Housing 

Benefit Subsidy 2013/14 

 Statement of Accounts 

2013/14 – set up 

Member Working Group 

External Audit - Annual 

Audit Plan 

External Audit – Audit 

Committee Update 

Statement of Accounts 

2014/15 

 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 12



   

 

 13 January 2015 17 March 2015 Summer 2015 Autumn 2015 

Other Whistleblowing policy  

Members’ allowances 

scheme - monitoring 

Review of the 

Effectiveness of the Audit 

Committee / Annual 

Report to Council 

CIL Update report 

Annual Fraud report 

Annual Governance 

Statement  

Audit Committee Terms 

of Reference 

 

  

P
age 80

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2013/14
	6 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14
	Item 06 - External Audit - Annual Audit Letter - App A

	7 Internal Audit 2014/15 - 2nd Progress report
	Item 07 - Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix A
	Item 07 - Internal Audit Progress - Appendix B - Summary of Final Reports
	Item 07 - Internal Audit Progress - Appendix C - Audit Opinions - Definitions

	8 Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding
	Item 08 Recommendations Outstanding Appendices A and B (3)

	9 Whistle Blowing Report
	Item 09 - Appendix - Whistleblowing Strategy

	10 Members' Allowances Scheme - Monitoring
	Item 10 Members Allowance Scheme - App A - Constitution

	11 External Review of Internal Audit
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

15 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Fittock and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Orridge and Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllrs. Lindsay and Ramsay  were also present. 

 

 

 

28. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 9 September 2014 be 

agreed and singed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr. Fittock’s 

apologies.  

 

29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

30. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  

 

31. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

32. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2013/14  

 
The Chairman welcomed Grant Thornton to the meeting, the Council’s External Auditors. 

 

The Chief Officer presented a report which detailed the outcome of the 2013/14 audit of 

the Housing Benefit Subsidy. Some errors were identified in 2013/14, however the 

number of errors had reduced year-on-year. The Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP) required that any claims being incorrect by as little as 1p were classified as errors, 

resulting in additional testing. The number of errors had been reduced due to staff 

training and the computerisation of some processes. 

 

In response to a question Members were advised that overpayments resulting from 

errors were being claimed back. 

 



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

16 

 

Action 1: Chief Finance Officer to provide an analysis and breakdown of the errors, 

the cost of the service and details of the cost of the audit, had there been no 

errors. 

 

Members were advised that it was unrealistic to expect no errors. In comparison to other 

Local Authorities the number of errors was relatively small.  Members were also informed 

that the audit testing was carried out on a sample basis, and if an error was found in the 

sample then another sample had to be tested. In total 240 cases were looked at. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

33. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  

 
Mr. Geoffrey Banister presented the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 which summarised the 

reports that had been presented to the Committee over the past year which was a 

requirement of the Audit Commission. He advised that the Council were given an 

unqualified Value for Money conclusion for 2013/14 which was a strength of the Council. 

The Council’s 10 year financial plan had been identified as good practice and had been 

shared with other Councils. 

 

In response to a question, Members were advised that the additional fee of £2,000 was 

due to rectifying minor errors in the draft financial statements. Members were advised 

that in future additional proof-reading of the draft financial statements would be carried 

out by Officers to try and avoid these errors.  

 

Action 2: That details of the additional fee be provided to Members.  

 

The Committee thanked Grant Thornton for their work.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  

34. Internal Audit 2014/15 - 2nd Progress report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti – Fraud Manager presented a report which detailed the progress 

of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and the 

outcomes of final internal audit reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee 

on 9 September 2014.  

 

He advised Members that there had been a slow start due to two staff vacancies within 

the team however two agency staff had been recruited and a third would be starting 

shortly in order to recoup lost productive days. He tabled an updated progress plan and 



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

17 

 

Members were informed that two items had moved from the “feedback process in 

progress” to “final reports issued” and one item had moved from the “feedback process 

in progress” to “draft report issued” stage. One audit had also moved from “fieldwork in 

progress” to “feedback process in progress”.  

 

In response to a question, the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager advised Members that 

in certain cases, internal audit provided advice and guidance to Service Managers which 

were acted upon prior to completion of the audit process. Consequently some of the 

issues raised during an audit would have been addressed prior to the final report.   

 

Members discussed whether the responsible Officer for Electoral registration could be 

invited to the next meeting to provide assurance that the new changes would be 

functioning as well as possible for the Election in May. Members were advised that this 

would be explored.  

 

Action 3: The Chairman to discuss with the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Risk 

and Anti- Fraud Manager, how an update on Electoral Registration could be 

presented to the Committee.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the content of the report and progress made by the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the 2014/15 Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted.  

 

35. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report that detailed progress of the 

implementation of recommendations agreed with Management and the outstanding 

recommendations due for implementation by 30 November 2014. The report also 

detailed where implementation dates had been revised or where agreed 

recommendations had not yet been implemented. Members were advised that Internal 

Audit were content with the reasons for deadlines not being met. 

 

In response to questions Members were informed that a recommendation on the Audit of 

Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 2012/13, was for the payment system to be 

brought in line with other payment systems within the Council. Members were assured 

that online payments for Council Tax could still be made. Clarification on the Planning 

and Development Control 2013/14 recommendation would be sought and be provided 

at the next meeting.  

 

Action 4: That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide an update on the 

progress made on the recommendation for Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates.  

 

Action 5: That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide clarification on the 

recommendation on Planning and Development Control   

 



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

18 

 

Members expressed some concern that the list of ‘overdue’ recommendations where 

implementation had been delayed appeared to be getting longer and requested that the 

responses were linked to the recommendation.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the information in Appendix A be noted 
 

b) the Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager provide clarification regarding 
recommendation 14 relating to Development Control;  

 

c) the reasons for the delayed implementation be noted;  

 

d)  the revised dates for implementation provided by Management, as noted in 
Appendix B to the report be endorsed; and 

 

e) the responses from Management be linked to each recommendation in future 

reports. 

 

36. Whistle Blowing Report  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report that set out the proposed 

amendments to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy which incorporated the requirements 

of the new Statutory Code of Practice recommended by the Whistleblowing Commission 

in 2013.  

 

The policy would be available to staff on the staff intranet and they would be sent an 

email to advise that the new policy was available to read.  

 

In response to a question, Members were advised that staff had previously been 

consulted on the existing policy but not on the amendments that had been made. 

Members believed that it was important for staff to be consulted on the policy for their 

comments.  

 

Resolved: That subject to staff comments Members approved the proposed 

amendments to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  

 

37. Members' Allowances Scheme - Monitoring  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on Members’ Allowance Scheme – 

Monitoring. Members were advised that it was Audit Committee’s role to monitor the 

implementation of the scheme and that no issues had been reported by Democratic 

Services. Members were advised that the report would be brought annually to the 

Committee in the Summer as this was when the actual allowances claimed by each 

Member were published. 

 



Audit Committee - 13 January 2015 

19 

 

It was raised by a Member that the Scrutiny Vice Chairman allowance was missing from 

Part 8 Schedule 1 of the Constitution.  

 

Action 6: That the Scrutiny Vice Chairman allowance be added to Schedule 1. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

 

38. External Review of Internal Audit  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which updated Members on the New Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards which included a requirement for an external quality 

assessment which was currently taking place together with Dartford Borough Council 

(DBC).  The review was nearing completion and a full report would be brought to the 

meeting in March.  Informal feedback recently received from PwC was that the team 

were meeting the new standards but it was likely there would be some recommendations 

to improve working practices.  

 

In response to a question Members were advised that the tender process was led by 

Dartford Borough Council only three firms had bid which were all national companies and 

PwC had won the tender. It was unknown whether it went to local companies as DBC led 

the tender.  

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

39. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


